

NO. 94771-6

IN WASHINGTON STATE SUPREME COURT

BRETT DURANT, On Behalf of
Himself and all other similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE
COMPANY, a foreign automobile insurance company,

Defendant.

FROM THE US DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON

PLAINTIFF'S OPENING BRIEF

Tyler K. Firkins
VAN SICLEN, STOCKS & FIRKINS
721 45th St NE
Auburn, WA 98002
253-859-8899
tfirkins@vansiclen.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Certified Questions	2
III. Statement of the Case	2
A. Policy Language	2
B. Brett Durant	3
C. Systemic use	7
D. Class action	9
IV. Argument.....	10
A. Standard of Review	10
B. An insurer violates WAC 284-30-395 when it denies, limits, Or terminates an insured’s medical or hospital benefits claim based on a finding of “maximum medical improvement.”.....	11
C. The meaning of reasonable and necessary in Washington and under WAC 284-30-395	17
D. Any reasonable definition of necessary does not include State Farm’s MMI standard	26
E. The distinction between palliative care and curative care is irrelevant	31
V. Conclusion.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page No

Washington Cases

<i>Adams v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 58 Wn.2d 659, 669, 364 P.2d 804 (1961) ..	20
<i>Carlson v. Glob. Client Sols., LLC</i> , 171 Wn.2d 486, 493, 256 P.3d 321 2011)	11
<i>Carr v. Martin</i> , 35 Wn.2d 753, 762, 215 P.2d 411, 416 (1950)	18
<i>City of Kent v. Beigh</i> , 145 Wn.2d 33, 45 P.3d 258 (2001)	13
<i>Davis v. Dep't of Licensing</i> , 137 Wn.2d 957, 963, 977 P.2d 554 (1999)	16
<i>Hangman Ridge Training Stables, Inc. v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 778, 719 P.2d 531 (1986).....	17
<i>Hedges v. Foss Mar. Co.</i> , 3:10-cv-05046 RBL, 2015 WL 3451347, at 5 (W.D. Wash. 2015)	34
<i>In Re Matter of Guardianship of Ingram</i> , 102 Wn.2d 827, 836, 689 P.2d 1363 (1984)	22
<i>Kelly v. Carroll</i> , 36 Wn.2d 482, 501 (1950)	21
<i>Keenan v. Industrial Indem. Ins. Co.</i> , 108 Wn.2d 314, 323, 738 P.2d 270 (1987)	23
<i>Lindquist v. Dengel</i> , 92 Wn.2d 257, 262 (1979)	20
<i>Mabrey V. Wizard Fisheries, Inc.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9985, 13-14, 2008 WL 110500 (W.D. Wa. 2008)	35
<i>Martin v. Cunningham</i> , 93 Wash. 517, 518, 161 P.355 (1916)	20

<i>Smith v. Northern Pac. R. Co.</i> , 79 Wash. 448, 140 P. 685 (1914)	6
<i>State v. Burke</i> , 92 Wn.2d 474, 478, 598 P.2d 395 (1979)	13
<i>State v. Delgado</i> , 148 Wn.2d 723, 727, 63 P.3d 792 (2003)	16, 31
<i>State v. J.M.</i> , 144 Wn.2d 472, 480, 28 P.3d 720 (2001)	12
<i>State v. Breazeale</i> , 144 Wn.2d 829, 837, 31 P.3d 1155 (2001)	12
<i>Stewart-Graves v. Vaughn</i> , 162 Wn.2d 115, 123, 170 P.3d 1151 (2007)	22
<i>Trudeau v. Snohomish Auto Freight Co.</i> , 1 Wn. App. 531, 543, 929 P.2d 1125, 1130-31 (1997)	18
<i>Whatcom County v. City of Bellingham</i> , 128 Wn.2d 537, 546, 909 P.2d 1303 (1996)	16
<i>Watson v. Hockett</i> , 107 Wn.2d 158, 727 P.2d 669 (1986)	24
 <u>Other Jurisdictions</u>	
<i>Brady v. Autozone Stoes, Inc.</i> , 397 P.3d 120, 122 (2017).....	10
<i>Carr v. Martin</i> , 35 Wn.2d 753, 762, 215 P.2d 411, 416 (1950)	18
<i>Cavagnaro v. Hanover</i> , 236 N.J. Super. 287, 291, 565 A.2d 728 (N.J. Sup.Ct., Law Div. 1989)	32
<i>Cf. Hillebrandt v. Holsum Bakeries, Inc.</i> , 267 So.2d 608, 610 (La.App. 1972)	22

<i>Group Hospitalization, Inc. v. Levin</i> , 305 A.2d 248 (D.C. 1973)	34
<i>Hobby v. CNA Ins. Co.</i> , 267 A.D.2d 1084, 1085 (N.Y. 1999)	29
<i>Kay County Excise Board v. Atchinson, T. & S.F.R. Co.</i> , 185 Okl. 327, 91 P.2d 1087) (Sup. Ct. 1939)	27
<i>Kuithe v. Gulf Caribe Maritime, Inc.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 89667, *4, 2010 WL 3419998 (S.D.Ala. 2010)	35
<i>Lee v. Metson Marine Servs.</i> , 2012 US. Dist. LEXIS 155957, *3, 2012 WL 5381803 (D. Haw. 2012)	35
<i>Messier v. Bouchard Transp.</i> , 756 F.Supp.2d 475, 481 (S.D.N.Y 2010)	35
<i>Miskofsky v. Ohio Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 203 N.J. Super. 400, 413, 497 A.2d 223 (Law. Div. 1984)	26, 33, 34
<i>Morelli v. Ehsan</i> , 110 Wn.2d 555, 558, 756 O.2d 129 (1988)	32
<i>Sebroski v. United States</i> , 111 F. Supp.2d 681 (D. Md. 1999)	33
<i>Sibbing v. Cave</i> , 92 N.E. 2d 549 (2010)	21, 22
<i>Thermographic Diagnostics, Inc. v. Allstate INs. Co.</i> , 219 N.J. Super. 208, 227-28, 530 A.2d 56 (1987)	25
<i>Victum v. Martin</i> , 367 Mss. 404, 407, 326 N.E.2d 12 (1975)	25, 34
<i>Whitaker v. Kruse</i> , 495 N.E.2d 223, 225-26 (Ind. App. 1986)	20
<u>Statutes</u>	
RCW 18.71.011	32
RCW 48.22.005(7), 48.22.095, or 48.22.100	12, 16

Washington Administrative Code:

WAC 182-500-007032

WAC 284-30-30517

WAC 284-30-3951, *passim*

Other

Restatement (Second) or Torts § 457 (1965)19

Oxford English Dictionary,
<https://en.oxforddictionaries.com/definition/essential>27
